
 

 

 
PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA 

 

 

Transportation Commission  
 

MEETING DATE MEETING LOCATION 
Tuesday, June 11, 2019 

7:30 a.m. 
 
 

City of Tempe  
Don Cassano Community Room 

200. E. Fifth Street, 2nd floor 
Tempe, Arizona 

 

AGENDA ITEM PRESENTER 
ACTION or 

INFORMATION 

1. Public Appearances 
The Transportation Commission welcomes public 
comment for items listed on this agenda. There is a 
three-minute time limit per citizen. 

Brian Fellows,  
Commission Chair 

 

Information 

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes   
The Commission will be asked to review and approve 
meeting minutes from the May 28, 2019 meeting. 

Brian Fellows,  
Commission Chair 

Action 

3. Interstate 10 Broadway Curve & Interstate 17 
(Split) to Loop 202 Update 
Arizona Department of Transportation staff will 
provide an update on the status of the I-10 Broadway 
Curve Project.  

Amy Ritz, Arizona 
Department of 
Transportation 

Information and 
Possible Action 

4. Downtown Tempe Association Update 
Kate Borders will provide an overview of Downtown 
Tempe Association activities. 

Kate Borders, Downtown 
Tempe Association 

Information and 
Possible Action 

5.  Transit Fund Update 
Staff will present the long range forecast for the 
Transit Fund.  

Shelly Seyler,  
Engineering & 

Transportation Department 

Information and 
Possible Action 

6. Transportation Overlay District 
Staff will make a presentation regarding the urban 
core master plan. 

Ambika Adhikari, 
Community Development 

Information and 
Possible Action 

7. Alameda Drive Streetscape  
Staff will present the final designs for the Alameda 
Drive Streetscape Project. 

Bonnie Richardson, 
Engineering & 

Transportation Department 

Information and 
Possible Action 

8. Department & Regional Transportation Updates  
Staff will provide updates and current issues being 
discussed at regional transportation and transit 
agencies. 

Engineering & 
Transportation Department 

Staff   

Information 



 

 

9. Future Agenda Items  
Commission may request future agenda items. 

Brian Fellows,  
 Commission Chair 

Information and 
Possible Action 

According to the Arizona Open Meeting Law, the Transportation Commission may only discuss matters listed on 
the agenda.  The city of Tempe endeavors to make all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities.  With 
48 hours advance notice, special assistance is available at public meetings for sight and/or hearing-impaired 
persons. Please call 350-4311 (voice) or for Relay Users: 711 to request an accommodation to participate in a 
public meeting.  









mailto:robert_yabes@tempe.gov






Presenter
Presentation Notes
The region has been studying potential improvements to this I-10 Corridor for several years. 
The I-10/I-17 Spine Corridor Master Plan performed by MAG to look at ways to improve congestion on I-10 and I-17 through Maricopa County.

The Near-Term Improvement Study performed by ADOT to look at ways to improve congestion directly at the Broadway Curve.

This study combines concepts from both of those to look at making improvements throughout the 11 miles of this stretch of I-10.



Presenter
Presentation Notes
As the region has grown, congestion on this section of I-10 has become increasingly problematic. It causes traffic delays and difficulties for drivers as they use I-10 to connect to other roadways, such as State Route 143, and the US 60.  The congestion is also causing traffic delays for drivers traveling to and from Phoenix as well as people traveling through Phoenix to further destinations, including commerce.

improvements to:
Increase capacity 
Improve access
Improve how the freeway operates and therefore improving safety




Presenter
Presentation Notes
250,000 to 300,000 vehicles move through the Broadway curve everyday. This high volume has a lot to do with the fact that we have several valley freeways converging in this area.   US60 converges with I-10 and then that traffic splits off between I-17 and I-10.
Also, there are a lot of vehicles moving around within the Broadway curve coming and going from US60 and SR143.




Presenter
Presentation Notes
Combining SPINE and Near Term concepts to create a study that considers improvements for 11 miles to look at environmental and other potential impacts.

Major potential improvements include:

Adding general purpose lanes 
Adding high occupancy vehicle (HOV) lanes
Adding Collector-Distributor System-explain on next slide
Adding direct HOV ramps between I-10 and SR 143
Modifying the 1-10/SR 143/Broadway Road connections to tie into I-10 and CD improvements
Modifying the I-10/US 60 (Superstition Freeway) connections
Constructing bridges at Broadway Road and 48th Street – to allow for the widenings
Adding pedestrian bridges to link communities and allow for multi modal traffic



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Collector-Distributor or CD system is a concept that is new to AZ but exists in other areas around the country (Texas).
This graphic shows how a CD system is typically laid out.

The concept would collect vehicles from the mainline I-10 and distributes them to the CD lanes in order to allow them to makes lane changes and enter and exit the freeway without having to change lanes and merge with heavy freeway traffic to get to their destination within the Broadway Curve area.

The vehicles that remain on the mainline of I-10 will be those that are traveling through the area to downtown Phoenix, Tucson and locations beyond, that will stay at higher speeds without the conflict points of the vehicles attempting to make lane changes.

This concept could alleviate delays and frustration for local traffic, airport traffic and for anyone moving through the Phoenix area.

Potential example – Baseline to airport



Presenter
Presentation Notes
We are planning a comprehensive Business Forum to engage with large businesses/employers
We have a dedicated hotline established to better facilitate questions and address concerns immediately
We will establish a Business tab on our website with additional business resources, including all materials from the Forum in case they are unable to attend
We can provide them with flyers to provide their employees to help inform them of construction activities when the time comes
Best way to stay in the loop is to sign up to receive updates via our website: azdot.gov/I10BroadwayCurve
Business outreach coordinator available during construction so they have someone to call that understands their specific circumstances




Presenter
Presentation Notes
The schedule for the study is shown here: 

EA Scoping Process. 
Working toward draft EA and Public hearing this summer/fall. 
Final EA prepared.

Then either no-build or it can be granted a Finding of No Significant Impact. If that is obtained, ADOT will move into project development, then design and construction potentially in 2021. 
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Topic Estimate Percent

45,191

   Hispanic 9,169 20.3%

   Non-Hispanic

      White, Non-Hispanic 27,256 60.3%

      Black, Non-Hispanic 3,189 7.1%

      Native American, Non-Hispanic 1,127 2.5%

      Asian, Non-Hispanic 2,602 5.8%

      Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 451 1.0%

      Other, Non-Hispanic 22 0.0%

      Two or More, Non-Hispanic 1,375 3.0%

   Minority (1) 17,935 39.7%

42,869 -

   Speak Only English 33,072 77.1%

   Speak Other Languages 9,797 22.9%

      Speak English ''very well'' 7,198 -

      Persons with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 2,599 -

         Speak English ''well'' 1,716 -

         Speak English ''not well'' 725 -

         Speak English ''not at all'' 158 -

18,021 -

   Family Households (Families) 8,430 46.8%

      Married-couple family 4,997 -

      Female Householder, no husband present 2,138 -

         with own children under 18 years 906 -

   Nonfamily Households 9,591 53.2%

      Householder living alone 5,919 -

18,021 -

   Less than $10,000 2,041 11.3%

   $10,000 to $14,999 1,104 6.1%

   $15,000 to $24,999 1,990 11.0%

   $25,000 to $34,999 1,811 10.0%

   $35,000 to 49,999 2,701 15.0%

   $50,000 to $74,999 2,851 15.8%

   $75,000 to $99,999 2,652 14.7%

   $100,000 to $149,999 1,800 10.0%

   $150,000 to $199,999 638 3.5%

   $200,000 or more 433 2.4%

         with related children under 18 years 101 -

      Female householder, no husband present 671 -

         with related children under 18 years 612 -

      Male householder, no wife present 206 -

         with related children under 18 years   145 -

25,946 -

   Car or Truck - drive alone 18,570 71.6%

   Car or Truck - carpool 2,381 9.2%

   Public Transportation 1,227 4.7%

   Bicycle 1,543 5.9%

   Walked 545 2.1%

   Other means (taxicab, motorcycle, etc.) 619 2.4%

   Work at home 1,061 4.1%

18,021 -

   No vehicle available 1,946 10.8%

   1 vehicle available 7,362 40.9%

   2 vehicles available 6,100 33.8%

   3 or more vehicles available 2,613 14.5%

Total Area in Acres 6,816.2 -

Total Area in Square Miles 10.7 -

Selected Block Groups ACS 2012-2016 ACS 5-Year Estimates

Race and Ethnicity

Total Population

Ability to Speak English

Population 5 years and over

Households

Total Households

Household Income (in 2016 inflation-adjusted dollars)

Total Households

Commuting to Work

Workers 16 years and over

Source: United States Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2012-2016 5yr Estimates

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2012-2016 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates. ACS data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling 

variability.  The degree of uncertainty for an estimate is represented through the use of a margin of error (MOE).  In addition to sampling variability, the ACS 

estimates are subject to nonsampling error. The MOE and effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables. Supporting documentation on 

subject definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing can be found on the American Community Survey website (www.census.gov/acs) in the Data and 

Documentation section. Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the 

American Community Survey website (www.census.gov/acs) in the Methodology section.  The MOE for individual data elements can be found on the 

American FactFinder website (factfinder2.census.gov).  Note: Although the ACS produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, the 2010 

Census provides the official counts of the population and housing units for the nation, states, counties, cities and towns.  Prepared by: Maricopa 

Association of Governments, www.azmag.gov, (602) 254-6300

Vehicles Available

Occupied Housing Units

Area
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